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Attacbment: Offioial Opinion of the Mississippi Attomey General's Office dated
September 27, 2019

L Place notification on website indicating jurisdiction and authority over online
auctions effective July 1, 2019.

2. The Commission has interpreted 74-3-3-(a) that states "auction', means a sale
transaction conducted by means of oral or written exchanges,...to include
elechonic exchanges as they are also written invitations for olfers for the purchase
ofgoods.

3. Email notification will be distibuted to all licensees and others who have
requested information regarding this issue and advise them ofthis interpretation
by the Commission.

4. Diskibute notification letter to individuals/firms who are cunently advertising and
holding online auctions advising thern ofa 30day deadline for receipt of
applications for licensure of auctioneers and./or firms.

5. Online auction services that only serye as an aveuue for an individual to sale
one's own personal property at a price deterrnined only by the owner of said
property (such as Ebay) is exempt from licensure in accordance with $ 73-4-5 (d)
which states The provisions ofthis chapter shall not apply to the following
transacttons: A sale conducted by an individual ofhis o,tn property ifsuch
individual is not engaged in the business of selling such property as an auctioneer
on a recurring basis.

6. There is no exemption for out of state businesses or any other entities who bring
together buyers and sellers of goods and services thru searchable, user-friendly
online interface (a point where two systems or subjects meet and interact; interact
with another system or person in Mississippi). Therefore, if the goods or services
are located in the Stat€ of Mississippi, the online transaction must be conducted
by a person, corporation, limited liability company, partnership or other entity
possessing a Mississippi auctioneer license [See: Section 734-1 (1) Miss. Code
Attrt. (1972) as amendedl.
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C. Jack Armstrong, Vice-Chairman
Mississippi Auctioneer Commission
Post Office Box 50
Morton, Mississippi 391 17

Re: Authority of Mississippi Auctioneer commission to Regulate online Auctions
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me for research and reply.

Question Presented

sh the Commission may not expand the definition of ',auction" by regulation
only enact policies consistent with state law the Commission has the sole

a iity to adopt regulations, policies or rules identifiing which sale transactions fall withinthe statutory definition of auction that must be performed by a licensed auctioneer.

egal Research and Analysls

Can-the Commission, pursuant to Section 73-.4-3, create a rule which further
craflres and requires auctioneers in Mississippi who conduct online auctions
to hold a Mississippi auctioneer license?

Response

d
Yes.
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Section 73-4-5(1) of the Mississippi Code Annotated provides:

It is unlaMul for any. person, corporation, limited liability company,
partnership-or other entity to conduct an auction, provide an auction 

""iri"6ihold himself out as an auctioneer, or advertise his services as an auctioneei
in the staie of Mississippi wittrout'a iicense'irsr"a oy tn. 

"orris"ion 
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this chapter.
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Section 734-3(a) of the Mississippi Code Annotated provides:

"Auction" means a sare transaction conducted by means of orar or writtenexchanges between an auctioneer anu tne mlmuers 
"i 

nL 
"*ii"i.,.L,'*ii.i,exchanges consist of a series of invitaiio;; i;; offers for thrrr;;";;;igoods made by the auctioneer and offers to puichase ,rA" OV lr"rffi oihis audience and culminate -, tt," ,."LptJn"e by the auctioneer of the
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ln your letter, you correcflv note that 
_sectio n 234-7(1lof the Mississippi code Annotatedprovides theAuctioneer commission (hereinafter,,com'mission,,) the authorityto make suchrules and regulations as are reasonabre and nu"".""ry ror *re oiJeir!-rqiui"iiJi ottt"auctioneering profession andthe protecti* 

"rtn-" 
priril. Additionafly, section 73-4_13(b)of the Mississippi code Annotated provides tt'it-tt" corrissioi'r. 

"rpoi"-r"a 
topromulgate such rures and reguratio.ni 

9no pr.scriuasucrr tormsas are neceJs-arv-tor tneadministration and the effectiie anO emcierii enioror"rt of the chapter.,,
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byregulation and can only enact policies consistent with state law, the Commission has thesole autho rity to adopt regulations, policies or rules identifying which sale transactions fallwithin the statutory definition of auction that must be performed by a licensed auctioneer.SeeMSAG Op., Brister (June 29, 2012)(although the Board of Professional Engineers andSurveyors may not expand the definition of the "practice of engineering" by regulation, theBoard has the sole authority to adopt regulations, pol rcres or ru les identifiing which tasksfall within the statutory definition of the practice of engineeri ng which must be performedby a licensed engineer). ,'Execuilve_b
ranch agencies must follow statutes and, absent adeclaration from the judicial branch regarding an interprelatio n of a statute, must decidewhat statutes mean.'i King v. Mlss.Military Dep?,245 So.3d 404,408 (Miss. 2018).

lf this office may be of any further assistance to you, please let us know.

Sincerely,

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL

By:

Avery nger Lee
Special Assistant Attorney General
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